58

OTW Statement of Cash Flows (AUD
$000)

30-Jun-20 30-Jun-21

Payments for Business Combinations (net of
cash acquired) (1,427) (59,555)

Payments for Property, Plant & Equipment (4,404) (6,415)

Payments for Intangible Assets (864) (680)

Net Cash Flows from / (used in) Investing
Activities (6,695) (66,650)

Proceeds from Issue of Shares (net of
transaction costs) - 24,009

Proceeds from Borrowings 2,170  37,019

Repayment of Borrowings (4,025) (7,098)

Repayment of Lease Liabilities (1,219) (3,436)

Dividends Paid (1,760) (2,123)

Net Cash Flows from / (used in) Financing
Activities (4,834) 48,371

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash
Equivalents 110  6,260

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning
of the Year 10,325  10,435

Foreign Exchange Movement in Cash - 1

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of
the Year 10,435  16,696

(f) Reconciliation between the statutory statement of comprehensive income and the Pro

Forma statement of comprehensive income

Pro Forma Summary FY21 Digital Sense
Fonebox and

Zintel
Group FY21

AUD ($000) Statutory Adjustments Adjustments Normalisations Total

Data Networks 37,021  552   -  - 37,573

Voice 34,945   - 3,114   - 38,060

Hosting 21,815  5,331   -  - 27,146

Security & Services 18,906  270   -  - 19,176

Total revenue 112,687  6,153  3,114   - 121,954

Other Income 131  7   - 139

59

Expenses  -  -  -  -  -

Data Centre & Colocation Expense (6,881) (1,556)  -  - (8,437)

Calls & Communications Expense (30,244) (353) (885) 9  (31,473)

Other Cost of Goods Sold (15,128) (165) (13)  - (15,307)

Employee Benefits Expense (32,010) (1,739) (969) 24  (34,695)

Depreciation & Amortisation Expense (17,425) (1,102) (83)  - (18,610)

Finance Costs (1,260) (51) (2)  - (1,312)

Other Expenses (5,022) (321) (9) 270  (5,082)

Profit Before Income Tax Expense 4,848 873  1,152  303  7,177

Income Tax Expense (1,413) (262) (341) (10) (2,026)

Profit After Income Tax Expense

Attributable to members
3,435 611  811  293  5,151

Other Comprehensive Income 1   -  -  - 1

Total Comprehensive Income

Attributable to members
3,436 611  811  293  5,152

6.8  Material changes in OTW’s financial position

Other than as disclosed in this Scheme Booklet or otherwise disclosed to ASX by OTW, the
financial position of OTW has not materially changed since 30 June 2021 within the knowledge of
the OTW Board, with 30 June 2021 representing the FY21 financial statements released to ASX
on 19 August 2021.

OTW Shareholders can access OTW’s FY21 annual report from ASX’s website

(www.asx.com.au) or from OTW’s website (https://overthewire.com.au/investors/).

6.9 Capital structure

As at the date of this Scheme Booklet, the capital structure of OTW is:

[…]

finalisation of the acquisition accounting (in accordance with AASB 3), including determining
appropriate purchase price allocations, such as the identification and valuation of all assets
and liabilities acquired. Adjustments may include the allocation of purchase price notionally
attributed to amortising assets, to non-amortising assets (such as indefinite life intangible
assets, including goodwill) or between different amortising assets. Changes in the amount
and allocation of the purchase price could positively or negatively impact future reported
earnings of the Combined Group;

 finalisation of the availability of tax losses and the recalculation of the tax cost bases,
including recognition of the associated deferred tax assets and liabilities, in accordance with
AASB 112 Income Taxes; and

 the timing and realisation of potential synergies arising from the combination of Aussie
Broadband and Over the Wire pursuant to the Scheme.

(d) Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Income Statement

The Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Income Statement is
presented the table below.

91

AUD $'000
ABB Statutory

Financials FY21

OTW Pro-forma

Financials FY21

Combined Pro-

forma Financials

FY21

Revenue 350,270  122,094  472,364

Network and hardware
expenses (251,996) (55,217) (307,213)

Employee expenses (41,334) (34,695) (76,029)

Marketing expenses (26,294) 0  (26,294)

Administration and other
expenses (11,616) (5,082) (16,698)

EBITDA before IPO expenses

and fair value adjustments
19,030  27,101  46,131

IPO expenses (1,187) 0  (1,187)

Depreciation and amortisation (7,560) (18,610) (26,170)

Interest expenses (2,257) (1,312) (3,569)

Interest income 93  0  93

Change in fair value of
derivative (12,273) 0  (12,273)

Profit/(loss) before income tax

expense
(4,154) 7,177  3,024

(e) Items not reflected in the Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical

Consolidated Income Statement

The Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Income Statement has not
been adjusted to reflect:

 the performance and operations of ABB and OTW since 30 June 2021;

 any potential synergies, including those expected synergies set out in Section 8.3, any costs
of realising those synergies and business improvements arising following implementation of
the Scheme;

 any Transaction costs and stamp duty arising from implementation of the Scheme;

 finalisation of the purchase price accounting for the Scheme, including identification and
measurement of all purchase price accounting allocations and tax; or

 additional depreciation and amortisation relating to identified tangible and intangible assets
which may arise as a result of implementation of the Scheme and the finalisation of the
purchase price allocation exercise.

(f) Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position

The Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position is presented in the table below.

92

AUD $'000

ABB

Statutory

Financials

FY21

OTW Pro-

forma

Financials

FY21

A: Net

SPP & SP

Capital

Raise

B: New

Debt &

Re-

finance

C:

Transaction

Costs

D:

Transaction

Accounting

Combined

Pro-forma

Financials

FY21

Cash and cash

equivalents 57,010
16,696

129,600  125,573  (12,295) (275,173) 41,410

Trade and other

receivables 16,948
10,717

27,665

Inventories 5,500  128

5,628

Financial assets 15  0

15

Prepayments 2,017  0

2,017

Other current assets 0  4,562

4,562

Total current assets 81,490  32,103  129,600  125,573  (12,295) (275,173) 81,297

Property, plant and

equipment 17,393
29,247

46,640

Right-of-use assets 12,275  0

12,275

Intangibles 3,993  147,722

243,651  395,366

Deferred tax 1,080  0

1,080

Financial assets 682  0

682

Other non-current

assets 0
524

524

Total non-current

assets 35,423  177,493  0  0  0  243,651  456,567

Total assets 116,913  209,596  129,600  125,573  (12,295) (31,522) 537,864

Trade and other

payables 26,799
14,446

41,245

Contract liabilities 15,769  0

15,769

Current tax liabilities 654  1,391

2,045

Borrowings 0  9,054

30,946

40,000

Lease liabilities 5,489  4,493

9,982

Employee benefits 3,232  3,129

6,361

Other current

liabilities 0
9,746

9,746

Total current

liabilities 51,943  42,259  0  30,946  0  0  125,148

Borrowings 0  25,373

94,627

120,000

Lease liabilities 5,075  14,814

19,889

Employee benefits 348  225

573

Other non-current

liabilities 0
26,610

26,610

93

Total non-current

liabilities 5,423  67,022  0  94,627  0  0  167,072

Total liabilities 57,366  109,281  0  125,573  0  0  292,220

Net

assets/(liabilities) 59,547  100,315  129,600  0  (12,295) (31,522) 245,644

Issued capital 95,088  74,710  129,600

(5,917) 293,481

Reserves 308  166

(166) 308

Accumulated losses (35,849) 25,439

(12,295) (25,439) (48,144)

Total

surplus/(deficiency)

in equity 59,547  100,315  129,600  0  (12,295) (31,522) 245,644

Note 1: Cash is not reflective of actual result and subject to adjustments formed by
implementation

Pro Forma Adjustments

Adjustment (A): Receipt of cash proceeds of $129.6 million (net of fees) from the SPP &
Institutional Placement in September 2021, representing the issue of 33.5 million Aussie
Broadband Shares

Adjustment (B): Establishment and receipt of funds from the senior $120.0 million facility and
$40.0 million bridging debt facilities amounting to $160.0 million (net of fees) refer to Section
8.8(k) for further details.

Adjustment (C): Costs associated with the Transaction amounting to $12.3 million, inclusive of

[…]

(g) Items not reflected in the Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position has not been adjusted to reflect:

 the performance and operations of ABB and OTW since 30 June 2021;

 any potential synergies, including those expected synergies set out in Section 8.3, any costs
of realising those synergies and business improvements arising following implementation of
the Scheme; or

 any potential tax and stamp duty impact which may arise as a result of implementation of the
Scheme and the finalisation of the accounting for the acquisition.

(h) Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Cash

Flows

The Combined Group Unaudited Pro Forma Historical Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows is
presented in the table below.

94

AUD $'000

ABB

Statutory

Financials

FY21

OTW Pro-

forma

Financials

FY21

A: Net

SPP & SP

Capital

Raise

B: New

Debt &

Re-

finance

C:

Transaction

Costs

D:

Transaction

Accounting

Combined

Pro-forma

Financials

FY21

Receipts from
customers 384,736  129,432  0  0  0  0  514,168

Payments to
suppliers and
employees (359,244) (103,656) 0  0  0  0  (462,900)

Interest received 93  23  0  0  0  0  116

Interest and other
finance costs paid (302) (1,260) 0  0  0  0  (1,562)

Net cash from

operating activities 25,283  24,539  0  0  0  0  49,822

Cash flows from
investing activities
Payments for
property, plant and
equipment (14,993) (6,415) 0  0  0  0  (21,408)

Payments for
intangibles (2,140) (680) 0  0  0  0  (2,820)

Proceeds from
disposal of property,
plant and equipment 1  0  0  0  0  0  1

Payments for
acquisition 0  (59,555) 0  0  (12,295) (275,173) (347,024)

Net cash used in

investing activities (17,132) (66,650) 0  0  (12,295) (275,173) (371,251)

Equity proceeds (net
of costs) 37,438  24,009  129,600  0  0  0  191,047

Payment of lease
liabilities (5,992) (3,436) 0  0  0  0  (9,428)

Repayment of
borrowings (5,500) (7,098) 0  0  0  0  (12,598)

Drawdown of debt
facility 0  37,019  0  125,573  0  0  162,592

Net recovery of
security deposits 1,478  0  0  0  0  0  1,478

Dividends paid 0  (2,123) 0  0  0  0  (2,123)

Net cash from

financing activities 27,424  48,371  129,600  125,573  0  0  330,968

Net increase in cash
and cash equivalents 35,575  6,260  129,600  125,573  (12,295) (275,173) 9,539

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
beginning of the
financial year 21,435  10,435  0  0  0  0  31,870

Foreign exchange
movement 0  1  0  0  0  0  1

95

Cash and cash

equivalents at the

end of the financial

year 57,010  16,696  129,600  125,573  (12,295) (275,173) 41,410

Note 1: Cash is not reflective of actual result and subject to adjustments formed by
implementation

Pro Forma Adjustments

Adjustment (A): Receipt of cash proceeds of $129.6 million (net of fees) from the SPP &
Institutional Placement in September 2021, representing the issue of 33.5 million Aussie
Broadband Shares

Adjustment (B): Establishment and receipt of funds from the senior $120.0 million facility and
$40.0 million bridging debt facilities amounting to $160.0 million (net of fees) refer to Section
8.8(k) for further details.

Adjustment (C): Costs associated with Transaction amounting to $12.3 million, inclusive of GST

[…]

An improved ability to tender for new opportunities, given both the complementary nature of the
businesses as well as the tendering expertise and relationships of both groups of Management, which
are likely to be strengthened.

 A large-scale business with enhanced capacity to access the equity markets to fund future
investments and acquisitions.

 The acquisition is expected to be earnings per share accretive for ABB on a pre and post synergies
basis having regard to pro-forma FY21.

 The Combined Entity will continue to be led by ABB Management Team and Directors, however,
Michael Omeros, current Managing Director and CEO of OTW, will join the Board of ABB replacing
John Reisinger who will step down as a Director on implementation of the Scheme.

6.2 Pro-forma financial information

The pro forma financial information (excluding synergies) extracted from the Scheme Booklet of the
Combined Group are summarised below.

Source: Management information, Scheme Booklet
Note: OTW pro-forma unaudited FY21 has been adjusted for Digital Sense and Fonebox/Zintel acquisitions. See Scheme Booklet for further
detail.

Consolidated Pro-forma financial performance

A $'000s

Revenue 350,270 122,094 472,364

Network and hardware expenses (251,996) (55,217) (307,213)

Gross profit 98,274 66,877 165,151

Employee expenses (41,334) (34,695) (76,029)

Marketing expenses (26,294) -   (26,294)

Administration and other expenses (11,616) (5,082) (16,698)

EBITDA before IPO expenses and fair value adjustments 19,030 27,101 46,131

EBITDA margin 5.4% 22.2% 9.8%

IPO expenses (1,187) -   (1,187)

Depreciation and amortisation (7,560) (18,610) (26,170)

Interest expenses (2,257) (1,312) (3,569)

Interest income 93 -   93

Change in fair value of derivative (12,273) -   (12,273)

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense (4,154) 7,177 3,024

ABB FY21 Audited OTW FY21 Pro-forma

Combined  FY21 Pro-

forma

192

#6801142v166

Source: Management information, Scheme Booklet
Note: Based on full take up the Default Consideration. See Scheme Booklet for further detail.

6.3 Net debt position

We have set out below the pro-forma debt structure of ABB based on the Default Consideration and 100%
Cash Consideration basis44.

44 We note that if shareholders elect 100% Cash Consideration, it will scale back to 80% maximum cash and be equal to the equivalent of the full
Default Consideration election.

Consolidated Pro-forma financial position

A $'000s

Cash and cash equivalents 57,010 16,696 129,600 125,573 (12,295) (275,173) 41,410

Trade and other receivables 16,948 10,717 27,665

Inventories 5,500 128 5,628

Financial assets 15 -   15

Prepayments 2,017 -   2,017

Other current assets -   4,562 4,562

Total current assets 81,490 32,103 129,600 125,573 (12,295) (275,173) 81,297

Property, plant and equipment 17,393 29,247 46,640

Right‑of‑use assets 12,275 -   12,275

Intangibles 3,993 147,722 243,651 395,366

Deferred tax 1,080 -   1,080

Financial assets 682 -   682

Other non-current assets -   524 524

Total non‑current assets 35,423 177,493  -  -  - 243,651 456,567

Total assets 116,913 209,596 129,600 125,573 (12,295) (31,522) 537,864

Trade and other payables 26,799 14,446 41,245

Contract liabilities 15,769 -   15,769

Current tax liabilities 654 1,391 2,045

Borrowings -   9,054 30,946 40,000

Lease liabilities 5,489 4,493 9,982

Employee benefits 3,232 3,129 6,361

Other current liabilities -   9,746 9,746

Total current liabilities 51,943 42,259  - 30,946  -  - 125,148

Borrowings -   25,373 94,627 120,000

Lease liabilities 5,075 14,814 19,889

Employee benefits 348 225 573

Other non-current liabilities -   26,610 26,610

Total non‑current liabilities 5,423 67,022  - 94,627  -  - 167,072

Total liabilities 57,366 109,281  - 125,573  -  - 292,220

Net assets/(liabilities) 59,547 100,315 129,600  - (12,295) (31,522) 245,644

New Debt &

Refinance

Transaction

Costs

Transaction

Accounting

Combined

Group FY21

Pro-forma

ABB FY21

Audited

OTW FY21

Pro-forma

Net SPP &

Capital raise

193

#6801142v167

Source: Management information, Scheme Booklet
Note: Based on full take-up of the Default Consideration. This is also equivalent to the 100% Cash Consideration, as it will scale back to 80%
maximum cash and be equal to the full Default Consideration election. See Scheme Booklet for further detail.

We have also set out the pro-forma debt structure under the 100% Scrip Consideration basis45.

Source: Management information, Scheme Booklet
Note: Based on 100% Scrip Consideration, scaled back to 57.5%. See Scheme Booklet for further detail.

6.4 Shareholding

Set out below is the expected shareholding structure of the Combined Group under the Default
Consideration:

Source: Management information, Scheme Booklet
Based on full take-up of the Default Consideration, assumes no foreign shareholder participation. This is also equivalent to the 100% Cash
Consideration, as it will scale back to 80% maximum cash and be equal to the full Default Consideration election. See Scheme Booklet for further
detail

We have also set out the pro-forma shareholder structure under the 100% Scrip Consideration basis:

Source: Management information, Scheme Booklet
Note: Based on 100% Scrip Consideration, scaled back to 57.5%. See Scheme Booklet for further detail.

45 We note that if shareholders elect 100% Scrip Consideration, it will scale back to 57.5% maximum scrip and 42.5% cash.

Pro-forma net debt: Default Consideration

A $'000s

Borrowings 34,427 125,573 160,000

Lease liabilities 10,564 19,307 29,871

Deferred consideration 9,370 9,370

Cash and cash equivalents (57,010) (16,696) (129,600) (125,573) 12,295 275,173 (41,411)

Net debt (46,446) 46,408 (129,600) -   12,295 275,173 157,830

Combined

Group FY21

Pro-forma

ABB FY21

Audited

OTW FY21

Pro-forma

Net SPP &

Capital raise

New Debt &

Refinance

Transaction

Costs

Transaction

Accounting

Pro-forma net debt: 100% Scrip (57.5% scaled back)

A $'000s

Borrowings 34,427 125,573 160,000

Lease liabilities 10,564 19,307 29,871

Deferred consideration 9,370 9,370

Cash and cash equivalents (57,010) (16,696) (129,600) (125,573) 12,295 146,186 (170,398)

Net debt (46,446) 46,408 (129,600) -   12,295 146,186 28,843

Transaction

Costs

Transaction

Accounting

Combined

Group FY21

Pro-forma

ABB FY21

Audited

OTW FY21

Pro-forma

Net SPP &

Capital raise

New Debt &

Refinance

Combined Group total shares outstanding: Default Consideration

A $'000s

Existing shares on issue 223,832   94.2%

Scrip Consideration: Default Consideration 13,759 5.8%

Total 237,591   100%

Number of shares %

Combined Group total shares outstanding: 100% Scrip (57.5%  scaled back)

A $'000s

Existing shares on issue 223,832   85.0%

Scrip Consideration: 100% Scrip (57.5%  scaled back) 39,556 15.0%